## As Adopted by the Senate

## 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 466

19

20

## Senator Huffman, M.

Cosponsors: Senators Antani, Blessing, Brenner, Cirino, Dolan, Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Hottinger, Huffman, S., Johnson, Kunze, Lang, Manning, McColley, O'Brien, Peterson, Reineke, Roegner, Romanchuk, Rulli, Schaffer, Schuring, Wilson

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Donn Parsons for outstanding service to the Ohio Senate.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Donn Parsons for more than ten years of loyal service to the Ohio Senate; and 3 WHEREAS, Donn Parsons is a remarkable individual, for he has 4 combined civic concern and dedication with selfless initiative to 5 become a dynamic member of the Ohio Senate staff. Commencing his tenure in 2012, he has ably served as the deputy legal counsel for the majority caucus, and he has passed on his love for the law by generously taking the time and energy to mentor law students as well as recent graduates who are interested in pursuing legal careers. 10 Indeed, he has set an example of excellence for others to emulate; and WHEREAS, Over the years, Donn Parsons has demonstrated a 12 praiseworthy commitment to the success of state government, and he has 13 helped to maintain the efficiency and effectiveness of the legislative process. Through the efforts of people such as he, the Ohio Senate has 15 been able to promote the continued welfare of the constituents of our 16 state; and 17 WHEREAS, Donn Parsons' contributions to the Ohio Senate have been 18

greatly appreciated by all those who have had the pleasure of working

with him. He has displayed exceptional devotion, responsibility, and

enthusiasm in his endeavors, and his initiatives embody the integrity	21
of an individual who combines professionalism with such diverse	22
interests as literature, playing the piano, swimming, and golfing	23
across the country and around the world. We offer best wishes for	24
success in the years to come; therefore be it	25
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General	26
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Donn Parsons on	27
his exemplary service and salute him as one of Ohio's finest citizens;	28
and be it further	29
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	30
authenticated conv. of this Resolution to Donn Parsons	31

Page 2